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Chapter 7 

(House Bill 69) 

 

AN ACT concerning 

 

Dorchester County – Restriction on Sunday Gaming – Repeal 

 

FOR the purpose of repealing a restriction that limits a certain gaming licensee in 

Dorchester County from holding a gaming event or carnival on a Sunday; and 

generally relating to Sunday charitable gaming in Dorchester County.   

 

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 

 Article – Criminal Law 

 Section 13–1202 and 13–1203(a) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2012 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Criminal Law 

 Section 13–1204 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2012 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement) 

 

 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 

MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 

 

Article – Criminal Law 

 

13–1202. 

 

 (a) This subtitle applies only in Dorchester County. 

 

 (b) Subtitle 2 of this title applies in Dorchester County. 

 

13–1203. 

 

 (a) A person must have a license for each day that the person conducts bingo 

unless the bingo is conducted in a licensed gaming event. 

 

13–1204. 

 

 [(a) A license issued under this subtitle may not authorize a game or carnival 

on a Sunday. 
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 (b)] An individual under the age of 16 years may not be allowed to play, 

conduct, or operate bingo. 

 

 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 

October 1, 2013. 

 

Approved by the Governor, April 9, 2013. 




